

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 24-0053  
Woodbury County No. FECR111571

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

TAYLOR CHRISTOPHER SMITH,  
Defendant–Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEVEN ANDREASEN, JUDGE

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**JOSEPH D. FERRENTINO**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Joseph.Ferrentino@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Joseph.Ferrentino@ag.iowa.gov)

JAMES LOOMIS  
Woodbury County Attorney

MICHELLE VENABLE-RIDLEY & MATTHEW METZGAR  
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

**I. The sentencing court did not abuse its discretion. .... 9**

**II. The firearm prohibition is constitutional under the United States Constitution. .... 14**

**III. The firearm prohibition is constitutional under the Iowa Constitution. .... 20**

CONCLUSION..... 29

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	17, 24
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	26, 27
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	17, 18, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 914 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mesa-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915, 2024 WL 3074728 (U.S. June 21, 2024) .....	17, 18, 20, 28
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Veasley</i> , 98 F.4th 906 (8th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	24

### State Cases

<i>Blatter v. State</i> , 190 N.E.3d 417 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) .....	25
<i>Doss v. State</i> , 961 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 2021) .....	16
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010) .....	24, 26
<i>In re Det. of Garren</i> , 620 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000) .....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Howard</i> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003) .....	25
<i>In re Warner</i> , 21 So.3d 218 (La. 2009) .....	24

<i>People v. Delacy</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 3d 216 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	26, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of The Great Northwest v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016) .....	24
<i>Saadiq v. State</i> , 387 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 1986) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 511 P.2d 705 (Kan. 1973).....	21
<i>State v. Boley</i> , No. 23-0854, 2024 WL 707460 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2024) .....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019) .....	23
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 604 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2000) .....	24
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 138 N.W. 383 (Iowa 1912).....	28
<i>State v. Chrisman</i> , 514 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1994) .....	13
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 807 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	22, 25
<i>State v. Crooks</i> , 911 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2018) .....	12
<i>State v. Curtiss</i> , No. 102,604, 2010 WL 4977222 (Kan. Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2010).....	25
<i>State v. Dains</i> , No. 21-0708, 2022 WL 1654063 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2022).....	19
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020) .....	10
<i>State v. Draughter</i> , 130 So.3d 855 (La. 2013) .....	22
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 672 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2003) .....	10
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016) .....	11, 16
<i>State v. Gay</i> , No. 19-1354, 2021 WL 4889239 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2021) .....	12
<i>State v. Gomez Medina</i> , 7 N.W.3d 350 (Iowa 2024) .....	17, 20
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 935 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2019).....	14

<i>State v. Grover</i> , No. 14-0072, 2014 WL 7343514 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 983 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 2022).....	16
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	9
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995).....	10
<i>State v. Marx</i> , 205 N.W. 518 (Iowa 1925).....	11
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 468 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2015).....	25
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006) .....	24
<i>State v. Purdy</i> , No. 23-0563, 2024 WL 1296267 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 27, 2024).....	12
<i>State v. Rupp</i> , 282 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1979).....	24
<i>State v. Shupe</i> , No. 47288-7-I, 2001 WL 1187158 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 8, 2001).....	16
<i>State v. Wong</i> , No. 01-1708, 2003 WL 183332 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2003) .....	13
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	25
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	17
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(c).....	11
Iowa Code § 709.4(1)(b)(2)(d) .....	27
Iowa Code § 724.26 .....	15
Iowa Code § 724.26(1).....	26

Iowa Code § 724.26(3) .....	15
Iowa Code § 901.5 .....	15, 16
Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(d) .....	10, 11
Iowa Code § 911.1(1) .....	10, 11
Iowa Code § 911.2B(1) .....	10, 11
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 1A.....	21

**State Rule**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(a)(8)(3).....	26
--	----

**Other Authorities**

Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (2006).....	14
H.R. Rep. 104-183 .....	26
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983).....	27
2020 Iowa Acts Ch. 1074 §§ 18, 20, 45(d) (effective July 15, 2020).....	11
<i>Sentence</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	15
